
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held on Wednesday, 28 April 2021 at 5.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 
members of the Council and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting online by following the 
link here. 
 
1.    To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 

held on 24 February, 2021 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

2.    Mayor's Communications  
 

3.    Apologies for Absence  
 

4.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.    Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

6.    Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13 
 

7.    Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 2021/22 
(Pages 21 - 24) 
 

8.    Committee Appointments 2021/22 (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

9.    Council's Delegation Scheme (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

10.    Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

11.    Consideration of business outstanding from the Council Meeting held on 
24 February, 2021 (see Items marked '*' below)  
 

12.    Organisational Development Strategy and Programme (Pages 53 - 100) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


 
 

13.    Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 101 - 102) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee  
Employment and General Committee  
Licensing Committee  
Planning Committee  
Standards and Audit Committee 
 

14.    To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of *15 December, 
2020, *12 January, 2021, *2 February, 2021, *9 February, 2021, 23 
February, 2021 and 16 March, 2021 (Pages 103 - 140) 
 

15.    To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of *12 January, 2021 (Pages 141 - 
144) 
 

16.    To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of *19 November, 2020, *17 December, 
2020 and 21 January, 2021 (Pages 145 - 182) 
 

17.    To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of *26 November, 
2020 and 25 March, 2021 (Pages 183 - 196) 
 

18.    To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of *3 December, 2020, 4 February, 2021 
and 1 April, 2021 (Pages 197 - 208) 
 

19.    Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 
*Question submitted by Councillor Fordham:  
 
“To ask if the Council has plans regarding its links and relationship with the 
city of Yangquan in Shanxi Province, China, in the light of the planned 
review of the friendship cooperation between us (signed 2016 to last from 
2017-2021). And to ask that this review takes into consideration the issue of 
human rights abuse and in particular the treatment of the Uyghur which 
includes forced re-education, forced labour, forced sterilisation and 
imprisonment. And to ask that this also includes consideration of the 
authoritarian repression of democracy in Hong Kong with the arrest of 
activists, secret trials, and crushing of political dissent?”  



 
 

 
*Question submitted by Councillor Fordham:  
 
“To ask if representations could be made to the Polish Embassy regretting 
the creation of LGBT-free zones and towns in Poland and to make clear our 
support for inclusion and diversity of all communities, and to share with the 
Chesterfield Polish Society?” 
 
Question submitted by Councillor Fordham:  
 
“In the light of growing concerns over hate crime, over the Police handling 
of women, and over the total silence of the Derbyshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner on LGBT+ issues during LGBT+ History Month, will the 
Borough Council book a stall at Chesterfield Pride 2021?” 
 
Question submitted by Councillor Fordham:  
 
“Given the Climate Change commitment to planting trees and the scale of 
opportunity with both Poolsbrook and Holmebrook within the Borough, and 
noting that in excess of 3,000 trees are being planted this year - how many 
of those are or will be fruit trees?” 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
20 April 2021 

 
 



 
 

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R
 

 



COUNCIL 24.02.21 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 24th February, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor G Falconer (Mayor) 

 
Councillors Barr 

Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Callan 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Coy 
Davenport 
K Falconer 
Flood 
Fordham 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hollingworth 
Holmes 
J Innes 
 

Councillors P Innes 
Kellman 
Kelly 
Ludlow 
Mannion-Brunt 
Marriott 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
P Niblock 
S Niblock 
Perkins 
Perry 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Rogers 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Snowdon 
Thornton 

 
 

31    MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 16 December, 
2020 and 10 February, 2021 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
 

32    MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 24.02.21 

2 
 
 

The Mayor referred with sadness to the recent deaths of former 
Councillors, Mr Keith Lomas and Mr Malcolm Stewart. Members observed 
a minute’s silence in their honour. 
 
The Mayor referred to recent virtual events which she and the consort had 
attended including: 
  
• The annual Holocaust Memorial Day event where attendees this 

yea
[...]
when it was expected 
that legal proceedings would be commenced. 
 
Councillor P Gilby provided a verbal response, advising Mr Kerley again 
that the Council was following appropriate legal procedures and referring 
to the Council’s recent record and future plans for building and acquiring 
new Council homes. 
 

36    PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

37    QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No. 14 Members asked the following questions: 
 
• Councillor Fordham asked whether a permanent memorial to Violet 

Markham could be installed in the town and if consideration would 
be given to more female and BAME individuals being 
commemorated on plaques, given that they had previously been 
underrepresented.  

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, commending Councillor 
Fordham’s participation in the consultation, confirming that all suggestions 
would be given due consideration and acknowledging Violet Markham’s 
legacy to the town and impact on her own life and career as an 
inspirational role model. 
 
• Councillor K Falconer asked if any additional resources had been 

allocated to the Borough’s parks and open spaces following their 
increased usage throughout the lockdown periods. 

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, advising that no requests had 
been received for additional resources to be allocated to the Borough’s 
parks and open spaces as yet but that any such requests would be given 
due consideration. 
 

Page 8



COUNCIL 24.02.21 

5 
 
 

• Councillor Caulfield asked whether the Council had investigated the 
possibility of making a bid to the UK Atomic Energy Authority’s 
Spherical Tokamak for Energy Production (STEP) programme 
following the question asked by Councillor Snowdon at the 
December meeting of the Council. 

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, confirming that she had asked 
the Chief Executive to consider if a suitable site or sites existed within 
Chesterfield Borough for the potential de
[...]
hat the memberships and appointments to Committees for the 

municipal year 2021/22 be approved. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number NA 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

All 

 
 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Brian Offiler 

 

Tel: 01246 345236 

email: 

charlotte.kearsey@chesterfield.gov.uk  

Background documents 

 

None 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Committee Appointments 2021/22 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



APPENDIX A 

 

Part 1 - Committee appointments 2021/22 

 

It will be moved and seconded that the Member-level bodies of the Council 

for 2021/22 and the number of Members on each shall be as follows:- 

 

Committee 

 

Number of members 

Planning Committee     

  

15 

Planning Sub Committee    

 

3 

Appeals and Regulatory Committee  

  

14 

Licensing Committee 

 

14 

Employment & General Committee 6 

 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 

Forum 

 

16 

Community, Customer and 

Organisational 

Scrutiny Committee 

8 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee 

8 

Standards and Audit Committee   

(Borough Council representatives only) 

6 

 

Page 28



Part 2 – Allocation of seats 

 

In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees and 

Political Groups) Regulations 1990, the Chief Executive will inform the Group 

Leaders that the allocation of seats on the Member-level bodies for 2021/22 

will be as follows:- 

 

Body Majority 

Group 

(Labour) 

Minority 

Group 

(Lib. Dem.) 

Minority 

Group 

(Comm. 

Ind.)  

Planning Committee 9 5 1 

Planning Sub Committee 2 1  

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 8 5 1 

Licensing Committee 8 5 1 

Employment and General 

Committee 

4 2  

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 

Forum 
9 6 1 

Community, Customer and 

Organisational Scrutiny Committee  
4 3 1 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee  
4 3 1 

Standards and Audit Committee 4 2  

 

Total No. of Sea
[...]
 

Planning Sub-Committee to include the Cabinet Member for Economic 

Growth. 

 

No member of Licensing Committee may be a member of Planning 

Committee and vice versa. 

 

Employment and General Committee to include the Cabinet Member for 

Governance.  

 

No member of Appeals and Regulatory Committee may be a member of 

Employment and General Committee and vice versa. 

 

No member of Appeals and Regulatory Committee may be a member of Taxi 

Consultative Committee and vice versa. 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Delegation Scheme and Constitution 

 

Meeting: 

 

Council 

 

Date: 

 

28TH April 2021 

 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

 

Directorate: 

 

Resources 

 

1.0  Purpose of report 

 

1.1  To seek confirmation of the current scheme of delegation and 

 Constitution. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That members confirm the Constitution, including the scheme of 

 delegation in Part 3 and the Covid-19 supplement to the Constitution.  

 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 

 

3.1 To ensure effective and efficient operation of the Council. 

 

4.0 Report Details 

 

4.1 The Constitution is a key document, required by law, which sets out the 

principal powers, duties and procedures of the Council. It also sets out 

in Part 3 to whom decision making over the Council’s various functions 

is delegated. 

 

4.2 The current form of Constitution has been in place since the early 2000s, 

using a government model. Most council constitutions follow a similar 

format, though some are now moving away from it. The constitution is 

publicly available on the Council’s website at 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-

constitution.aspx  

 

4.3 The Constitution needs to be changed and updated from time to time to 

ensure it reflects current legislation, practices, functions, structures and 

efficient working of the authority.   

 

4.4
[...]
 Rogers 

May 2017 n/a Changes to CMT  Gerard Rogers 

December 2016 n/a Changes to CMT  Gerard Rogers 

July 2016 n/a Changes to CMT  Gerard Rogers 

July 2015 n/a Changes to CMT  Gerard Rogers 

January 2015 n/a New Senior Leadership Team and Corporate Management Team  Gerard Rogers 

P
age 51



Appendix 1 

10 
 

Part Date of Change  
(most recent first) 

Version Change 
Key to right hand column Italics: authority for change (since September 2017): 

C = Council, S&A = Standards and Audit Committee, L = Leader, U = other update, OC = other correction 

Annual 

Review/ 

Update 

By 

 

Part 

8 

 

September 2017   Reviewed – 

repaired 

broken link to 

outside 

appointments 

OC Sept 2017 

Gerard Rogers 

November 2012 n/a Linked member details to webpages  Gerard Rogers 

All 

Parts 

October 2020  Delegation Scheme approved. Whole Constitution confirmed  C 21/10/20 

Gerard Rogers 

 May 2019  Delegation Scheme approved. Whole Constitution confirmed  C 13/05/19 

 

Gerard Rogers 

 October 2018  Whole Constitution confirmed  C 10/10/18 

 July 2018  Whole Constitution confirmed  S&A 07/07/18 

 February 2018  Whole Constitution confirmed  S&A 07/02/18 

 

 

P
age 52



 

1 

 

For publication 

 

Organisational Development Strategy 

 

Meeting: 

 

Council  

Date:  

 

28 April 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Council Leader and Business Transformation & Customers 

 

Directorate: 

 

Digital, HR & Customer Services 

For publication 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for establishing a strategic approach, 

framework, associated delivery plan and resources for Organisational 

Development at Chesterfield Borough Council. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 Approve the proposed Organisational Development Strategy at Appendix 

A of this report.  

 

2.2  Approve the allocation of funding from the Service Improvement Reserve 

to support the establishment of two fixed term posts, for a two-year 

period, t
[...]
onitoring 
schedule.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted. 
 

20    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four-month period 1 March, 2021 to 30 June, 
2021 was presented for information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

21    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The 2020/21 Work Programme for the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee was reported for information. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the work programme be noted. 
 

2. That the update on the Parks and Open Spaces and Play Strategies 
be delayed to June 2021 when the committee will undertake a 
consultation on the documents. 

 
22    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  

Page 207



EWSC 01.04.21 

4 
 
 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 February, 2021 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

23    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Chair thanked the Democratic Services Team and the committee 
members for their hard work and support during his time as Chair.  
 
The committee expressed their appreciation to the Chair for his dedication 
and the professional way in which he had led the committee through its 
work programme. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the comments be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 208


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24 February, 2021
	7 Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 2021/22
	8 Committee Appointments 2021/22
	9 Council's Delegation Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Constitution - Document Control - April 2021

	12 Organisational Development Strategy and Programme
	APPENDIX A - Organisational Development Strategy V1.0
	APPENDIX B - Corporate Project Mgt framework V1.0
	APPENDIX C - Job Descriptions Personal Sepcifications (amended version)

	13 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	14 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of *15 December, 2020, *12 January, 2021, *2 February, 2021, *9 February, 2021, 23 February, 2021 and 16 March, 2021
	Minutes , 12/01/2021 Cabinet
	Minutes , 02/02/2021 Cabinet
	Minutes , 09/02/2021 Cabinet
	Minutes , 23/02/2021 Cabinet
	Minutes , 16/03/2021 Cabinet

	15 To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of *12 January, 2021
	16 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum of *19 November, 2020, *17 December, 2020 and 21 January, 2021
	Minutes , 17/12/2020 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	Minutes , 21/01/2021 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum

	17 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of *26 November, 2020 and 25 March, 2021
	Minutes , 25/03/2021 Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee

	18 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meetings of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of *3 December, 2020, 4 February, 2021 and 1 April, 2021
	Minutes , 04/02/2021 Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 01/04/2021 Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 28.04.21 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 28th April, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor G Falconer (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Barr 

Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blakemore 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Coy 
Davenport 
Dyke 
K Falconer 
Flood 
Fordham 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hollingworth 
Holmes 
 

Councillors J Innes 
P Innes 
Kellman 
Kelly 
Ludlow 
Mannion-Brunt 
Mann 
Marriott 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
P Niblock 
S Niblock 
Perkins 
Perry 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Rogers 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Snowdon 
Thornton 

52    TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY, 2021  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 24 February, 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

53    MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

2 
 
 

The Mayor referred with sadness to the recent death of His Royal 
Highness Prince Phillip, The Duke of Edinburgh. The Council took 
appropriate steps to mark The Duke of Edinburgh’s death, including flying 
the Town Hall’s union flag at half-mast, sending a letter of condolence to 
the Queen and holding a minute’s silence before all council meetings 
during the period of national mourning. The Mayor represented the 
Borough of Chesterfield at two memorial services held in honour of The 
Duke of Edinburgh.  
 
The Mayor summarised recent events which she and the consort had 
attended including:  
 

 Opening a footpath in Hollingwood dedicated to the late Mr Jack 
Reynolds, who died last year. Mr Reynolds was a prominent figure 
in the local community and raised large amounts of money for 
charity by achieving four Guinness World Records. 
 

 Virtually attending the annual Destination Chesterfield Celebrate 
Chesterfield event about the latest regeneration projects taking 
place across the borough.  

 
The Mayor thanked participants of their virtual poetry evening for their 
support of the Mayor’s Appeal which had raised £240.  
 

54    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagshaw and 
Simmons.  
 

55    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

56    PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

57    PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

3 
 
 

58    DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
APPOINTMENTS 2021/22  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the appointment by the Leader of Councillor Amanda Serjeant 
as the Deputy Leader of the Council for the municipal year 2021/22 
be noted.  
 

2. That the appointment by the Leader of the following Members of the 
Cabinet for the municipal year 2021/22 be noted:  
 
Cabinet Member for Business 
Transformation & Customers 
 

Councillor Jean Innes 

Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth 
 

Councillor Dean Collins 

Cabinet Member for 
Governance  
 

Councillor Sharon Blank 

Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

Councillor Jill  
              Mannion-Brunt 

Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

Councillor Chris Ludlow 

Cabinet Member for Town 
Centres and Visitor Economy  
 

Councillor Kate Sarvent 

Minority Member without 
Portfolio  
 

Councillor Paul Holmes 

Assistant Cabinet Member(s) 
(Special Projects) 
 

Councillor Peter Innes 

 
59    COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2021/22  

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Member-level bodies of the Council for 2021/22, and the 

number of Members on each be as follows:- 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

4 
 
 

 
Planning Committee 
 

15 

Planning Sub Committee 
 

3 

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 

14 

Licensing Committee 
 

14 

Employment and General Committee 
 

6 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
 

16 

Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
8 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

8 

Standards and Audit Committee  
(Borough Council representatives only) 
 

6 

2. That the following named Members be appointed to the Council’s 

Member-level bodies for 2021/22: 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: Barr, Bingham, Borrell, Brady, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, D 

Collins, Davenport, G Falconer, T Gilby, Mann, 
Marriott, Miles and Simmons. 

 
Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors: Barr, Callan and D Collins. 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 
Councillors: Bellamy, Bingham, G Falconer, Flood, P Innes, 

Marriott, Miles, A Murphy, S Niblock, Perkins, Perry, 
Rayner, Redihough and Rogers. 

 
Licensing Committee 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

5 
 
 

 
Councillors: Bagshaw, Bellamy, Blakemore, Brittain, Flood, A 

Murphy, T Murphy, P Niblock, S Niblock, Perkins, 
Rayner, Redihough, Rogers and Thornton.  

 
Employment and General Committee 
 
Councillors: Blank, Brittain, Davenport, K Falconer, T Murphy and 

Simmons. 
 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
 
Councillors: Blakemore, Borrell, Brittain, Catt, Caulfield,  

L Collins, Coy, Dyke, Flood, Fordham, T Gilby, 
Hollingworth, Kellman, Kelly, Mann and Snowdon. 

 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: Bagshaw, Blakemore, Borrell, L Collins, Dyke, 

Fordham, Kellman and Kelly. 
 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: Brittain, Caulfield, Coy, Dyke, Flood, Hollingworth, 

Mann and Snowdon. 
 

3. That the following named Members be appointed to the Standards 

and Audit Committee (Borough Council representatives only) for 

2021/22: 

 
Councillors: Brady, Caulfield, Kellman, T Murphy, Rayner and 

Snowdon. 
 

4. That the following named Members be appointed to the roles of 

Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees for 2021/22: 

 
Planning Committee 
 

Chair: Councillor Callan 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Simmons 
 

Planning Sub Committee Chair: Councillor D Collins 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

6 
 
 

 Vice-Chair: Councillor Callan 
 

Appeals and Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Chair: Councillor A Murphy 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Perkins 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Chair: Councillor A Murphy 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Perkins 
 

Employment and General 
Committee 
 

Chair: Councillor T Murphy 
 

Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum 
 

Councillors L Collins and Flood to 
be alternating Chairs  
 

Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Chair: Councillor L Collins 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Borrell 
 

Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Chair: Councillor Flood 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Dyke  
 

Standards and Audit 
Committee  
 

Chair: Councillor Rayner 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Kellman 
 

 
60    COUNCIL'S DELEGATION SCHEME  

 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking confirmation of the 
current scheme of delegation.  
 
The constitution sets out the principal powers, duties and procedures of 
the Council, including, in Part 3, to whom decision making over the 
Council’s various functions was delegated.  
 
The delegation scheme had been confirmed at the Council’s Annual 
Business Meeting in October 2020, with subsequent changes having 
been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee, as summarised in 
Appendix 1.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

7 
 
 

That the Constitution, including the scheme of delegation in Part 3, be 
confirmed. 
 

61    QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the following questions: 
 

 Councillor Borrell had read in a news article that household 
recycling rates had increased during lockdown but were expected to 
fall after lockdown had ended and the weather improved. The 
Councillor noted that most public locations only offered general 
waste bins and asked if the Council would consider introducing 
more widely available separate recycling bins to keep recycling 
rates high.  

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, referring to the Council’s strong 
commitment to recycling and advised that systems were being reviewed 
to ensure they complied with the Covid-19 requirements. The Leader also 
detailed the efforts taking place to encourage recycling in the Borough. 
 

 Councillor Lisa Collins asked for an update about the Staveley 
Town Deal Accelerator Project and shared the successes of the 
King George V Park for service user’s mental health and physical 
wellbeing.  

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, referring to the aims of the 
accelerator projects and advising the Council that all of the projects within 
the Staveley Town Deal had been completed. One of the projects entailed 
further work to bring the DRIIVe (Derbyshire Rail Industry Innovation 
Vehicle), Innovation and Training Centre forward which would benefit 
young people aspiring to join the rail industry.  
 

 Councillor Miles asked the Leader what she thought had been the 
key success since the Labour Group had gained overall control of 
Chesterfield Borough Council in 2011.  

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, referring to the key successes in 
three sections: health and wellbeing, homes and investment in jobs.  
 

 Councillor Mann asked if the Leader would like to thank all of the 
participants in the Staveley Town Deal Board.  

 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

8 
 
 

The Leader provided a verbal response congratulating all of the other 
projects in the scheme and noted the large amounts of publicity that 
Chesterfield Borough Council had issued applauding the work of the other 
projects.  
 

 Councillor Hollingworth asked whether there were any plans for 
Tapton House which currently stood empty.  

 
The Leader provided a verbal response, referring to the activity which had 
been taking place to find an occupant and the challenges that had been 
faced. Knight Frank, specialists in the field, had been contracted and were 
actively marketing the facility.  
 

62    CONSIDERATION OF BUSINESS OUTSTANDING FROM THE 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY, 2021 (SEE ITEMS 
MARKED '*' BELOW)  
 
Items of business outstanding from the Council Meeting held on 24 
February, 2021 to be considered were marked with an ‘*’.  
 
Councillor Fordham enquired about the reasons for scheduling the 
business outstanding from the Council Meeting held on 24 February, 
2021 and the Chief Executive explained that an appropriate pragmatic 
approach had been agreed with the Mayor and the Monitoring Officer.  
 

63    ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY AND PROGRAMME  
 
Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 71, the Executive Director submitted a 
report seeking approval for the adoption of a new Organisational 
Development Strategy and Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the proposed Organisational Development Strategy, as 
attached at Appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

2. That funding be allocated from the Service Improvement Reserve to 
support the establishment of two fixed term posts, for a two-year 
period, to support delivery of the Organisational Development 
Strategy and its associated Delivery Plan. 

 
64    MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

9 
 
 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted: 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 16 December, 2020 and 19 
January, 24 February, 17 March, 24 March and 14 April, 2021.  
 

 Employment and General Committee of 28 January and 15 March, 
2021.  
 

 Licensing Committee of 6 January, 27 January, 10 February and 31 
March, 2021.  
 

 Planning Committee of 7 December, 2020, 4 January, 15 February, 
8 March and 29 March, 2021.  
 

 Standards and Audit Committee of 25 November, 2020 and 3 
February, 2021.  

 
65    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE CABINET 

OF *15 DECEMBER, 2020, *12 JANUARY, 2021, *2 FEBRUARY, 2021, 
*9 FEBRUARY, 2021, 23 FEBRUARY, 2021 AND 16 MARCH, 2021  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of *15 December, 2020, *12 
January, *2 February, *9 February, 23 February and 16 March, 2021 be 
noted. 
 

66    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT 
CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE OF *12 
JANUARY, 2021  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of *12 January, 2021 be noted. 
 

67    TO RECEIVE AND ADOPT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM OF *19 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

10 
 
 

NOVEMBER, 2020, *17 DECEMBER, 2020 AND 21 JANUARY, 2021  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of *19 November, *17 December, 2020 and 21 January, 
2021 be approved. 
 

68    TO RECEIVE AND ADOPT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OF *26 NOVEMBER, 2020 AND 25 MARCH, 2021  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of *26 November, 2020 and 25 March, 
2021 be approved. 
 

69    TO RECEIVE AND ADOPT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE OF *3 
DECEMBER, 2020, 4 FEBRUARY, 2021 AND 1 APRIL, 2021  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of *3 December, 2020, 4 February and 1 April, 2021 be 
approved. 
 

70    QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
Under Standing Order No. 19 Councillor Fordham asked the following 
questions: 
 

 *“To ask if the Council has plans regarding its links and relationship 
with the city of Yangquan in Shanxi Province, China, in the light of 
the planned review of the friendship cooperation between us 
(signed 2016 to last from 2017-2021). And to ask that this review 
takes into consideration the issue of human rights abuse and in 
particular the treatment of the Uyghur which includes forced re-
education, forced labour, forced sterilisation and imprisonment. And 
to ask that this also includes consideration of the authoritarian 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

11 
 
 

repression of democracy in Hong Kong with the arrest of activists, 
secret trials, and crushing of political dissent?”  

 
Councillor Blank provided a verbal response, referring to the four formal 
Twinning Agreements that the Council had in place and advised that 
regular review periods for Twinning Agreements were not planned in, 
however, should there be a key anniversary or a formal delegation visit, 
the original Twinning Agreement would be reaffirmed as appropriate. 
Active Twinning activities had been temporarily ceased due to Covid-19 
pandemic and the consequential need to prioritise Council resources on 
delivering essential services. The issues raised regarding human rights 
and democracy were issues for the United Kingdom Government to raise 
directly with China through the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development 
Office.  
 

 *“To ask if representations could be made to the Polish Embassy 
regretting the creation of LGBT-free zones and towns in Poland and 
to make clear our support for inclusion and diversity of all 
communities, and to share with the Chesterfield Polish Society?”  

 
Councillor Blank provided a verbal response, noting that Chesterfield 
Borough Council did not have a formal link with the Polish Government 
and the diplomatic response required for this issue was in the remit of the 
Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office within Central 
Government. However, Chesterfield Borough Council supported and 
facilitated the Chesterfield Diversity and Equality Forum which aimed to 
bring together local community groups, partners and individuals to 
promote equality and diversity. Councillor Blank noted that she had raised 
Councillor Fordham’s question at a meeting of the Forum and it was 
agreed to ask the Chesterfield Polish Society to support the writing of a 
joint letter to the Polish Embassy.   
 

 “In the light of growing concerns over hate crime, over the Police 
handling of women, and over the total silence of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner on LGBT+ issues during LGBT+ 
History Month, will the Borough Council book a stall at Chesterfield 
Pride 2021?”  

 
Councillor Blank provided a verbal response, referring to Chesterfield 
Borough Council’s support of the Chesterfield Pride event and the 
significant work of the Chesterfield Pride organisers and volunteers. 
Cautious steps were being taken to emerge from the Covid-19 pandemic 



COUNCIL 28.04.21 

12 
 
 

and Chesterfield Borough Council had provisionally booked a stall and 
would attend, Covid-19 restrictions allowing, to showcase the wide-range 
of Council services and enhance the LGBT+ research project underway. 
The project aimed to learn more about the Chesterfield LGBT+ 
community’s experiences of using key Council services, improvements 
that could be made to the services and broader community issues. 
Councillor Blank read out a statement from the Derbyshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s office responding to Councillor Fordham’s 
question.  
 

 “Given the Climate Change commitment to planting trees and the 
scale of opportunity with both Poolsbrook Country Park and 
Holmebrook Valley Park within the Borough, and noting that in 
excess of 3,000 trees are being planted this year - how many of 
those are or will be fruit trees?” 

 
Councillor Serjeant provided a verbal response, referring to the 
Chesterfield Borough Council Climate Action Plan’s commitment to 
planting 1,000 new trees each year of the plan. This target was exceeded 
in 2021 with over 3,000 trees planted. The trees would help to improve 
the biodiversity of the borough and over time absorb carbon to help 
mitigate the impact of harmful emissions. A diverse mixture of species 
had been planted which would create a habitat for wildlife. Plans for 
2021/22 involved working with community groups to increase tree 
planting, including fruit trees, and work was underway with the Forestry 
Commission and Tree Council to apply for funding for a number of 
schemes.  
 
 
 


